

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East Suite 350 Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147

Legislation Text

File #: Details 2021-001, Version: 1

* G008/M-20-838 CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas

In the Matter of a Petition of CenterPoint Energy for Approval of a Variance to Minnesota Rule 7825.2700, subp. 8 Regarding Supplier (Pipeline) Refunds.

Should the Commission approve CenterPoint Energy's proposed refund plan and grant CenterPoint Energy a variance to Minn. R. 7825.2700, subp. 8 to allow CenterPoint Energy to (1) determine the refund amount for each customer based on their actual usage from January through April 2020, instead of on a 12-month basis, and (2) make the refund more than 90 days after receipt? (PUC: **Bender, Ubani**)